A GEOCHEMICAL REPORT
on the
HA 1 Claim of the TAS PROPERTY
A.J. Boronowski, B.Sc., F.G.A.C.
Owners: Noranda Exploration Company Ltd.
Goldcap Inc.
Black Swan Gold Mines Ltd.
Operator: Black Swan Gold Mines Ltd.

10000.0
10225.0
10000 8 0
10625.0
9425 0
-----
AU P P B  CU PPM SAMPLE NO. _ _ _ _ _ -  ------ __--------
25.00 52.00 1400E-10225N
21 . o o  40.00 600E-10675N
20.00 30.00 800E-9750N
18.00 53.00 800E-9875N
18.00 35.00 800E-10025N
16.00 36.00 1400E-9425N
16.00 25.00 1400E-9625N
14.00 83.00 1200E-10575N
14.00 34.00 1400E-9450N
12.00 18.00 1800E-9825N
10.00 32.00 1600E-9550N
10.00 15.00 1000E-9725N
9.00 30.00 1800E-9800N
9.00 32.00 800E-9800N
7.00 42.00 800E-10700N
5.00 20.00 BL10000N-575
5.00 23.00 1200E-9650N
5.00 24.00 1400E-9675N
5.00 44.00 1000E-10075N
5.00 20 00 1800E-10350N
5.00 26.00 1400E-10575N
5.00 22.00 BL10000N-147
5.00 22.00 1600E-10400N
4.00 21.00 1600E-10200N
4.00 28.00 BL10000N-100
4.00 31 .OO 800E-10100N
4.00 20 00 1200E-9975N
4 * 00 25.00 800E-10125N
4.00 30.00 BL10000N-125
4.00 36.00 1200E-10550N
4.00 24.00 800E-10600N
4.00 19.00 BL10000N-160
4 . 0 0  45.00 1000E-10325N
4.00 34.00 BL10000N-450
4.00 46.00 600E-9675N
4.00 78.00 1000E-9925N
4.00 53.00 1200E-10175N
4.00 25.00 1400E-10725N
4.00 32.00 1000E-10150N
4.00 21.00 1800E-10075N
3.00 30.00 1000E-9825N
3 . 0 0  16.00 1000E-10525N
3.00 90 00 600E-10275N
3.00 36.00 BL 1 0 0 0 0 N - 1 5  2
3.00 57.00 1000E-10225N
3.00 25.00 BL10000N-177
3 . 0 0  24.00 1400E-10625N
3.00 30.00 1200E-9425N
-___________________-----------------------------------------------------------
R .  SOMERVI LLE PC-XPLOR VERSION 1.21
Exploration Data Manager Serial no: 22380
R Y  GEMCOM SERVICES INC. 25/ 7/89 Page : 2
*** *** R .  SOMERVILLE GEOLOGICAL & MINING ENG. LTD. *** BLACK SWAN/GOLDCAP/NORANDA - TAS OPTION ***
________________________________________---------------------------------------
10600.0 10050.0 3.00 15.00 600E-10050N
11400.0 9650.0 3.00 28.00 1400E-9650N
11200.0 10675.0 3.00 22.00 1200E-10675N
10500.0 10000.0 3.00 49.00 BL10000N-500
10675.0 10000.0 3.00 38.00 BL10000N-675
11400.0 9900.0 3.00 35.00 1400E-9900N
10600.0 9475.0 3.00 69.00 600E-9475N
11600.0 10700.0 3.00 25.00 1600E-10700N
11600.0 10525.0 3.00 29.00 1600E-10525N
11800.0 10725 . O  3.00 27.00 1800E-10725N
11400.0 10525 . O  3.00 28.00 1400E-10525N
11200.0 9525.0 3.00 23.00 1200E-9525N
11200.0 9875.0 3.00 30.00 1200E-9875N
11400.0 10200.0 3.00 25.00 1400E-10200N
11400.0 10350.0 3.00 20.00 1400E-10350N
11200.0 9i50.0 3.00 24.00 1200E-9750N
10600.0 9 5 5 0 . 0  3.00 43.00 600E-9550N
10800.0 9950.0 3.00 29.00 800E-9950N
10600.0 9950.0 3.00 32.00 600E-9950N
10600.0 9875.0 3.00 25.00 600E-9875N
10600.0 9800.0 3.00 27.00 600E-9800N
10800.0 9700.0 3.00 29.00 800E-9700N
l1600 0 9725.0 3 . 0 0  28.00 1600E-9725N
10800.0 9550.0 3.00 29.00 800E-9550N
10800.0 9850.0 3.00 19.00 800E-9850N
10800.0 9775.0 3.00 25.00 800E-9775N
11200.0 10300.0 3.00 51.00 1200E-10300N
11800.0 9975.0 3.00 24.00 1800E-9975N
11000.0 9400.0 3.00 47.00 1000E-9400N
11200.0 10200.0 3.00 63.00 1200E-10200N
11600.0 9400.0 3.00 23.00 1600E-9400N
10600.0 10700.0 3.00 125.00 600E-10700N
11600.0 10075.0 3.00 14.00 1600E-10075N
10600.0 9775.0 3.00 29.00 600E-9775N
10800.0 10200.0 3.00 73.00 800E-10200N
ll600.0 9975.0 3.00 21.00 1600E-9975N
11600.0 10600.0 2.00 36.00 1600E-10600N
11400.0 10300.0 2.00 27.00 1400E-10300N
29.00 1400E-10250N 11400.0 10250 0 2.00
10050.0 2.00 18.00 1600E-10050N 11600.0
19.00 1600E-10100N 11600.0 10100.0 2.00
2.00 31.00 1400E-10050N 11400.0 10050.0
1400E-10100N 11400.0 10100.0 2.00 24.00
29.00 1600E-10025N 11600.0 10025 . o  2.00
11600.0 10175.0 2.00 14.00 1600E-10175N
27.00 1400E-10175N 11400.0 10175.0 2.00
11600.0 10675.0 2.00 26.00 1600E-10675N
11400.0 10675.0 2 * 00 26.00 1400E-lO675N
1600E-10325N 11600.0 10325.0 2.00 25.00
11600.0 1 0 2 2 5  . O  2.00 24.00 1600E-10225N
1 4 0 0 E - 1 0 t i  0 0 N 11400.0 lGG00. 0 2.00 26.00
1600E-9600N 11600.0 9600.0 2.00 28.00
21.00 1600E-9 125N 11600.0 9 4 2 5 . 0  2.00
20.00 1400E-10750N 11400.0 10750.0 2.00
___-  ____________________----------------_--------------------------------------
R. SOMERVILLE PC-XPLOR VERSION 1.21
Exploration D a t a  Manager Serial no: 22380
n~ GEMCOM SERVICES INC. 25/ 7/89 Page : 3 *** R .  SOMERVILLE GEOLOGICAL & MINING ENG. LTD. ***
***
------ *** BLACK SWAN/GOLDCAP/NORANDA - TAS OPTION
- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ c _ _ _ _ _ _ I _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11600.0 9450.0 2.00 19.00 1600E-9450N
11600.0 10425.0 2.00 48.00 1600E-10425N
11600.0 9500.0 2.00 17.00 1600E-9500N
11600.0 9800.0 2.00 16.00 1600E-9800N
11400.0 10425.0 2.00 26.00 1400E-10425N
11600.0 9825.0 2.00 27.00 1600E-9825N
11400.0 10325 .O 2 . 0 0  33.00 1400E-10325N
11600.0 9950.0 2.00 22.00 1600E-9950N
11600.0 10475.0 2.00 28.00 1600E-10475N
11600.0 9625 . O  2.00 23.00 1600E-9625N
11400.0 1 0 5 5 0 , O  2.00 35.00 1400E-10550N
11400.0 10475 . O  2.00 48.00 1400E-10475N
11600.0 9675.0 2.00 20.00 1600E-9675N
10800.0 10075.0 2.00 36.00 800E-10075N
10800.0 10150.0 2.00 35.00 800E-10150N
10800.0 10275.0 2.00 50.00 800E-10275N
10800.0 10050.0 2.00 37.00 800E-10050N
I0600 .O 1 0 7 5 0  . O  2.00 41.00 600E-10750N
10800.0 9400.0 2.00 22 9 00 800E-9400N
10800.0 9450.0 2.00 23.00 800E-9450N
10800.0 10450.0 2.00 28.00 800E-10450N
10800.0 10550.0 2.00 25.00 800E-10550N
10800.0 10650.0 2.00 26.00 800E-10650N
10800.0 10425.0 2.00 72.00 800E-10425N
10800.0 10300.0 2.00 48.00 800E-10300N
10800.0 10350.0 2.00 3i.00 800E-10350N
10800.0 10375.0 2.00 44.00 800E-10375N
10600.0 10175.0 2.00 32.00 600E-10175N
10600.0 10225.0 2.00 20.00 600E-10225N
1060O.O 10300 0 2.00 8'7.00 600E-10300N
10600.0 1 0 1 5 0 . 0  2.00 32.00 600E-10150N
10600 .0  9400.0 2.00 15.00 600E-9400N
10600.0 10075.0 2.00 32.00 600E-10075N
10600.0 101100.0 2.00 35 00 600E-10100N
106Di). 0 10575.0 2 * 00 25.00 600E-10575N
10600.0 1 0 6 2 5 . 0  2.00 148.00 600E-10625N
10600 0 10650.0 2.00 40.00 600E-10650N
10600.0 10475.0 2.00 30.00 600E-10475N
10600.0 10325.0 2.00 245.00 600E-10325N
10600.0 10350.0 2.00 91.00 600E-10350N
10600.0 1 0 4 2 5 . 0  2.00 76.00 600E-10425N
11200.0 9850.0 2.00 19.00 1 2 0 0 E- 9 8 5 0 X
11200.0 9900.0 2.00 36.00 12 OOE- 9 900n
9950.0 2.00 25. 00 1200E-9950N 11200.0
11200.0 9775.0 2.00 18.00 1200E-9775N
9600.0 2.00 12.00 1200E-9600N 11200.0
2.00 32.00 1200E-9675N 11200.0 96'75.0
9700.0 2.00 26.00 1200E-9700N 11200.0
11400.0 9700.0 2.00 31.00 1400E-Y700N
26.00 1400E-9800N 11400.0 9800.0 2.00
38.00 1400E-9925N 11400.0 9925.0 2.00
1400E-9550N 11400.0 9550.0 2.00 24.00
11200.0 10050.0
11400.0 9400.0 2.00 22.00 1400E-9400N
2.00 28.00 1200E-10050N
_--_____________________________________---------------------------------------
R .  SOMER,VILLE
Serial no: 22380
PC-XPLOR VERSION 1.21
Exploration Data Manager
r’Tr GEMCOM SERVICES INC. 25/ 7/89 Page : 4 *** *** *** R. SOMERVILLE GEOLOGICAL & MINING ENG. LTD. *** BLACK SWAN/GOLDCAP/NORANDA - TAS OPTION
____________________-----------------------------------------------------------
11400.0 9500.0 2.00 37 , o o  1400E-9500N
11000.0 9650.0 2.00 36.00 1000E-9650N
11000.0 9750.0 2.00 22.00 1000E-9750N
11000.0 9975.0 2.00 36.00 1000E-9975N
11000.0 9550.0 2.00 36.00 1000E-9550N
10800.0 10725.0 2.00 87.00 800E-10725N
11000 t 0 9475.0 2.00 40.00 1000E-9475N
11000.0 9525.0 2.00 35.00 1000E-9525N
11000.0 10725.0 2.00 33.00 1000E-10725N
11200.0 9450.0 2.00 38.00 1200E-9450N
11200 0 9475 0 2.00 25.00 1200E-9475N
11000.0 10650.0 2.00 37.00 1000E-10650N
11000.0 10250.0 2.00 37.00 1000E-10250N
11000.0 10375 . O  2.00 21 . o o  1000E-10375N
11000.0 10475.0 2.00 15.00 1000E-10475N
11800.0 9600.0 2.00 32.00 1800E-9600N
11725.0 10000.0 2.00 26.00 BLIOOOON-172
11800.0 103‘iFi. 0 2.00 18.00 1800E-10375N
10800.0 9900.0 2 * 00 24.00 800E-9900N
_10800,0 9825.0 2.00 26.00 800E-9825N
11800.0 10450.0 2.00 97.00 1800E-10450N
11750.0 10000 .0 2.00 24.00 RL10000N-175
10800.0 9650.0 2.00 18.00 800E-9650N
11800.0 10425.0 2.00 235.00 1800E-10425N
11050.0 10000 0 2.00 44.00 BL10000N-105
11200.0 10125 0 2.00 62.00 1200E-10125N
11200.0 10325.0 2.00 37.00 1200E-10325N
11200.0 10225.0 2.00 255.00 1200E-10225N
10800.0 9975.0 2.00 29.00 800E-9975N
10800.0 9925.0 2.00 24 t 00 800E-9925N
11025.0 10000.0 2.00 36.00 BL10000N-102
11800.0 10250.0 2.00 19.00 1800E-10250N
10900 0 10000 0 2.00 25.00 BL10000N-900
10425.0 10000.0 2.00 28.00 BL10000N-425
10525.0 10000 0 2.00 33.00 BL10000N-525
10600.0 9850.0 2.00 28.00 600E-9850N
10725.0 10000.0 2 e 00 32.00 BL10000N-725
10650.0 10000.0 2.00 28.00 BL10000N-650
10000.0 2.00 9.00 BL10000N-550
9625.0 2.00 73 . o o  600E-9625N
9700.0 2.00 77.00 600E-9700N
21.00 800E-9575N
10600.0
10550.0
10600.0
10800. 0 9575.0 2.00
11800.0 10575.0 2.00 24.00 1800E-10575N
2.00 66.00 BL10000N-875 108’75 .0 10000.0
10800.0 9600.0 2.00 35.00
10800.0 10000.0 2.00 27.00 BL10000N-800
8OOE-96OON
36.00 600E-9500N
9975.0 2.00 56.00 600E-9975N
10600.0 9500.0 2.00
lOGOO.0
11800.0 106‘75.0 2.00 25.00 1800E-10675N
10400.0 2.00 43.00 1200E-10400N 11200.0
22.00 1200E- 10 700N 11200.0 10700.0 2.00
BL10000N-122 11225.0 10000.0 2 . 0 0  39.00
1800E-9900N 13 800.0 9900.0 2.00 29.00
2.00 23.00 BL10000N-140 11400.0 10000.0

1 1 8 0 0 . 0  1 0 3 0 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 6 . 0 0  1800E-10300N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  9 8 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 5 . 0 0  1600E-9850N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  9 8 7 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 3 . 0 0  1600E-9875N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  9 9 0 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 4 . 0 0  1600E-9900N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  1 0 1 7 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 2 . 0 0  1800E-10175N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  9 7 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 1 . 0 0  1600E-9750N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  9 7 7 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 0 . 0 0  1600E-9775N
11800 .0  10200.0  1 . 0 0  2 3 . 0 0  1800E-10200N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  9 5 2 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  1 3 . 0 0  1600E-9525N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  1 0 6 2 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 5 . 0 0  1800E-10625N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  1 0 6 0 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 1 . 0 0  1800E-10600N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  1 0 5 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  3 4 . 0 0  1800E-10550N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  1 0 6 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 1 . 0 0  1800E-10650N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  1 0 7 0 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  4 8 . 0 0  1800E-10700N
l 1 4 0 0 . 0  1 0 4 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  5 6 . 0 0  1400E-10450N
1 1 4 0 0 . 0  1 0 5 0 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 9 . 0 0  1400E-10500N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  1 0 4 7 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  1 2 3 . 0 0  1800E-10475N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  1 0 4 0 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  4 0 . 0 0  1800E-10400N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  9 4 7 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 1 . 0 0  1600E-9475N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  1 0 5 0 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 6 . 0 0  1800E-10500N
1 1 4 0 0 . 0  1 0 6 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 3 . 0 0  1400E-10650N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  1 0 5 2 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 3 . 0 0  1800E-10525N
1 1 4 0 0 . 0  1 0 7 0 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 4 . 0 0  1400E-10700N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  1 0 5 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 7 . 0 0  1600E-10550N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  1 0 5 7 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 6 . 0 0  1600E-10575N
11800 .0  5 6 7 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 1 . 0 0  1800E-9675N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  1O500.0  1 . 0 0  2 6 . 0 0  1600E-10500N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  9 7 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  1 2 . 0 0  1800E-9750N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  1 0 4 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  3 0 . 0 0  1600E-10450N
11800 ,O  9 7 2 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 2 . 0 0  1800E-9725N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  10 '725 .0  1 . 0 0  G O .  00  1600E-10725N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  1 0 7 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  43 .00  1600E-10750N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  9 5 7 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  20 0 00 1800E-9575N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  9 6 2 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  3 1 . 0 0  1800E-9625N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  1 0 6 2 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 3 . 0 0  1600E-10625N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  1 0 6 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 2 . 0 0  1600E-10650N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  9 6 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 1 . 0 0  1800E-9650N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  9 7 7 5 . 0  1 - 0 0  2 9 . 0 0  1800E-9775N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  1 0 1 2 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  1 7 . 0 0  1600E-10125N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  1 0 1 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  1 6 . 0 0  1600E-10150N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  9925  . O  1 . 0 0  2 3 . 0 0  1800E-9925N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  1 0 0 2 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 2 . 0 0  1800E-10025N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  9925 . O  1 . 0 0  1 5 . 0 0  1600E-9925N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  1 0 1 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  1 0 . 0 0  1800E-10150N
1 1 8 O G . O  1 0 0 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 5 . 0 0  1800E-10050N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  9 8 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 1 . 0 0  1800E-9850N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  1 0 3 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  2 8 . 0 0  1600E-10350N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  1.0375.0 1 . 0 0  2 5 . 0 0  1600E-10375N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  3 0300  * 0 1 . 0 0  1 9 . 0 0  1600E-10300N
1 1 8 0 0 . 0  9 8 7 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  1 7 . 0 0  1 8 0 0 E- 9 8 7 5 N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  1 o z 5 0 . 0  1 . 0 0  1 8 . 0 0  1600E-10250N
1 1 6 0 0 . 0  1 0 2 7 5 . 0  1 . 0 0  1 6 . 0 0  1600E-10275N
11100*0
11075.0
11200.0
11200.0

BL10000N-750
1400E-9725N
1400E-9600N
1400E-9525N
BL10000N-825
1400E-9575N
1400E-9850N
1 4 0 O E -  9 8 7 5 N
BL10000N-625
_ _ _ _ _ - -  -------------___________________________-------_------------------------
PC-XPLOR VERSION 1.21 €I. SONERVILLE
Exploration Data Manager Serial no: 22380
"V GEMCOM SERVICES INC. 25/ 7/89 Page : 9 *** R. SOMERVILLE GEOLOGICAL & MINING ENG. LTD. *** *** ELACK SWAN/GOLDCAP/NORANDA - TAS OPTION ***
-------------___________________________---------------------------------------
11400.0 9 8 2 5 . 0  1.00 20.00 1400E-9825N
11400.0 9750.0 1.00 27.00 1400E-9750N
11400.0 9775.0 1.00 22.00 1400E-9775N
10700.0 10000.0 1.00 31.00 BL10000N-700